In addition to the gap analysis, S&T performs rate shock analyses on a static balance sheet to estimate the effect that specific interest rate
changes would have on 12 months of pretax net interest income. Rate shock analyses assume an immediate parallel shift of +/-300 basis points
in market interest rates. S&T has modified assumptions in the -300 basis point rate shock analysis due to the very low level of interest rates. Rate
shock analyses also incorporate management assumptions regarding the level of interest rate changes on non-maturity deposit products
(noninterest-bearing demand, interest-bearing demand, money market and savings) and changes in the prepayment behavior of fixed rate loans
and securities with optionality. Inclusion of these assumptions makes rate shock analyses more useful than gap analysis alone. S&T�s policy is to
limit the change in pretax net interest income over a one-year horizon to -20 percent given changes in rates using shocks up to +/- 300 basis
points.

45

Edgar Filing: S&T BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 82

Table of Contents

Item 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK � continued

The table below shows the percent change to pretax net interest income with a rate shock of +/- 300 basis points.

+300 bps -300 bps

June 30, 2011 11.91% (10.59)%
December 31, 2010 11.67% (10.76)%
The impact to pretax net interest income in the +/-300 basis point rate shocks for June 30, 2011 is consistent with having an asset sensitive
balance sheet. The percent changes to pretax net interest income are relatively unchanged from December 31, 2010.

Item 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Our management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure
controls and procedures as of June 30, 2011. The term �disclosure controls and procedures,� as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (�Exchange Act�), means controls and other procedures of a company that are designed to ensure
that information required to be disclosed by a company in the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed,